
A meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held 
in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2013 at 
6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 
 PRAYER   

 
 The Venerable Hugh McCurdy, Archdeacon of Huntingdon and 

Wisbech to open the meeting with prayer. 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect the Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

24th April 2013. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 89 - BRAMPTON 
WARD   

 
 To receive a report by the Returning Officer on the person elected to 

the Office of District Councillor for the Brampton Ward. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 Report of the meeting held on 1st May 2013. 

 
7. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 

COUNCIL PANELS, ETC  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on 

the representation of political groups on Panels, etc in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the 
District Council's Constitution. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader to announce the names of a maximum of eight 

Councillors who shall be Members of the Cabinet. 



 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 (i) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) 
- 12 Members 
  (plus 2 co-optees) 

   
(ii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) 
- 12 Members 
  (plus 2 co-optees)  

   
(iii) Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Social Well-Being) 
- 12 Members 
  (plus 2 co-optees) 

 
 

10. COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 (i) Corporate Governance Panel - 08 Members 

   
(ii) Development Management 

Panel 
- 16 Members 
  (to include 1 

Member of the 
Cabinet in an ex-
official capacity 
with appropriate 
executive 
responsibility) 

   
(iii) Employment Panel - 18   " 
   
(iv) Licensing and Protection Panel - 12   " 
   
(v) Licensing Committee - 12   " 
   
(vi) Senior Officers' Panel - 05 Members 

  (to comprise the 
Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of 
the Employment 
Panel, Deputy 
Leader, relevant 
Executive 
Councillor and 
Leader of the 
majority 
opposition party 
[or their 
respective 
nominees]) 

   
(vii) Standards Committee - 18 Members 

  (plus 2 co-opted 
Parish Council 
representatives) 

   
(viii) Appeals Sub-Group - 15 Members 

  (a pool of 
Members from 



 
which the Head of 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services is 
authorised to 
convene a 
meeting of the 
Appeals Sub-
Committee 
comprising up to 
5 Members 
[excluding 
Members of the 
Employment 
Panel]) to 
determine 
appeals under the 
Council's 
disciplinary and 
appeals 
procedures) 

   
(ix) Elections Working Group - 06 Members 

  (to undertake a 
review of polling 
districts) 

 
 

 FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and 
Committee attendance records for 2012/13 are reproduced as 
annexes to the agenda. 
 

 
 Dated this 7th day of May 2013 
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the 
matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is 
being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a pe
[...]
contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Council. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text 

version or an audio version please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 



 

  
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 24 April 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs B Boddington  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, 

M G Baker, K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 
I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
B S Chapman, S J Criswell, I J Curtis, 
J W Davies, D B Dew, R Fuller, D A Giles, 
J A Gray, S Greenall, N J Guyatt, A Hansard, 
G J Harlock, R Harrison, D Harty, R B Howe, 
C R Hyams, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Ms L Kadic, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
Mrs P J Longford, A J Mackender-Lawrence, 
P G Mitchell, M C Oliver, J W G Pethard, 
P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers, 
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe, P K Ursell and A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill, W T Clough, Mrs L A Duffy, 
R S Farrer and R J West. 

 

72. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend Canon B Atling, Rural Dean of Huntingdon, Rector of 

the Benefice of Hartford and Houghton and Wyton opened the 
meeting with Prayer.  
 

73. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 (a) Chairman’s Events 

 
 The Chairman briefly described the events she had attended 

on behalf of the Council since February mentioning, in 
particular, her presentations to young people at the Student 
Voice Conference at Hemingford Abbots Golf Club and the 
Huntingdonshire Regional College and the beginning of work 
on the Huntingdon West Relief Road. 

 
 Councillor Mrs Boddington drew attention to the celebrations 

which marked the award of the Freedom of Huntingdonshire 
to the 423rd Airbase Group, RAF Alconbury and RAF 
Molesworth.  Having described the proceedings and thanked 
those Members able to join her for the occasion, the Deputy 
Executive Leader, Councillor N J Guyatt congratulated the 
Chairman on the success of the event and looked forward to 
the formal award of the Freedom of the District to RAF 
Wyton in mid-August which he was sure would similarly be a 
very memorable occasion. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 
 As it was the last Council meeting in the Municipal Year, the 

Chairman reported that she had raised approximately £2,400 
for her chosen charities, Cancer Research, Natural High, St. 
John’s Ambulance and the Samaritans.   

 
(b) Former Councillor P J Downes 
 
 The Chairman referred to the recent resignation of Mr P J 

Downes as Councillor for Brampton and paid tribute to the 
valuable service given by Mr Downes to the District Council 
for over 15 years since he was first elected in November 
1997. 

 
 Despite differences in their political affiliations, the Executive 

Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite thanked Mr Downes for his 
contribution to various Panels and Committees over many 
years adding that it had been a pleasure to work with him.  
As former Leader, Councillor I C Bates acknowledged the 
contribution of Mr Downes towards the early days of 
Overview and Scrutiny and in particular paid tribute to his 
professionalism, manner and commitment as well as the 
considered way in which he had participated in Council 
meetings.  Further tributes of a similar nature were made by 
the Chairman, Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, Councillors M 
G Baker, J A Gray, N J Guyatt, P D Reeve and M F 
Shellens. 

 
 In response, Mr Downes indicated that he had enjoyed his 

time as a District Councillor and had learned a great deal 
from the experience.  He added that local government was 
more complex than he had expected and that it would be a 
great responsibility to adjust priorities in the future to meet 
the challenges posed by the changing financial environment.  
Mr Downes thanked all Councillors and Officers for their 
continuing assistance, and in particular, those Members of 
the Liberal Democrat Group both past and present for their 
hard work.  Lastly Mr Downes thanked Councillor M F 
Shellens as the person largely responsible for his first 
election success adding how proud he was to have 
increased his majority from 18 in 1997 to 734 last May.  He 
also wished Councillor Ablewhite every success for the 
future.  

 
 Having announced that Councillor M G Baker had been 

elected as new Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
Members  

 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that the Council place on record its appreciation to 

former Councillor P J Downes for his services to the 
District and extends its best wishes to him and his 
family for the future. 

 
 
 

2



74. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20th February 

2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 None were declared. 

 
76. COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP   
 
 (a) Local Government Act 1972:  Section 84 – Brampton 

 
 Further to Minute No. 73 (b), the Chairman formally reported 

the resignation of Mr P J Downes, District Councillor for 
Brampton and confirmed that the by-election for the vacancy 
would be held on 2nd May 2013 in conjunction with the 
County Council Elections. 

 
(b) Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
 
 Having noted the resignation of Councillor S M Van De 

Kerkhove from the Liberal Democrat Gro
[...]
hat Huntingdonshire 
could aspire to.  In closing, Councillor Harrison gave examples of the 
practical ways in which the Community Covenant Grant Scheme was 
being used. 
 
Councillors D B Dew, D A Giles and A Hansard all indicated their 
support for and highlighted the importance of the work of the 
Community Covenant locally, particularly at a time when the 
Government was considering proposals for a further reduction in the 
Armed Forces. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite thanked Councillor 
Harrison for his presentation and his endeavours on the District 
Council’s behalf suggesting that the Authority would, given the nature 
of the District, continue to support the Covenant in the future. 
 

79. 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 64 and by way of a report by the Assistant 

Director, Finance and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Executive Councillor for Resources, Councillor J A 
Gray explained that in approving its Treasury Management Strategy 
at the last meeting, the Council had not provided in the Strategy for 
the opportunity to use “instant access” call accounts to minimise risk 
whilst maintaining effective cash management when ratings reduced 
from F1+ to F2.  As this was principally a technical adjustment to the 
Strategy, Councillor Gray moved and it was duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that an amendment to the 2013/2014 Treasury Management 

Strategy be approved to permit the use of liquidity accounts 
rated as F2 or above. 

 
80. REPORTS OF THE CABINET, PANELS AND COMMITTEE   
 
 (a) Cabinet   

 
  Councillor J D Ablewhite, Executive Leader and Chairman of 

the Cabinet presented the Report of the meetings of the 
Cabinet held on 21st March and 18th April 2013. 
 

……………………………………. 
 

Whereupon, it was  
 

5



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Cabinet held 

on 21st March and 18th April 2013 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (b) Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor T V Rogers presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
held on 7th March and 4th April 2013. 
 
In connection with Item No. 51 and in response to a question 
from Councillor D A Giles regarding under-occupancy and 
whether an individual would be penalised if they were unable 
to secure suitably sized alternative accommodation to move 
into, Councillor Rogers suggested that although the question 
should have been directed towards the appropriate 
Executive Councillor he would ask for a written response to 
be sent to the questioner. 
 

……………………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Reports of the meetings of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) held on 
7th March and 4th April 2013 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (c) Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor D Harty presented the Report of the meetings of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
held on 12th March and 9th April 2013. 
 

……………………………………. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Report of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) held on 
12th March and 9th April 2013 be received and 
adopted. 

 
 (d) Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)   

 
  Councillor S J Criswell presented the Report of the meetings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) held 
on 5th March and 2nd April 2013. 
 

……………………………………. 
 

6



In connection with Item No. 54 and in response to concern 
expressed by Councillor S Greenall regarding low levels of 
employee morale at Hinchingbrooke Hospital, Councillor 
Criswell reported that a Joint Working Group comprising 
representatives of the County Council and Circle Health 
Care would continue to meet during the period between the 
Annual Review undertaken by the Panel and that he would 
raise the issue with them and report to the Counc
[...]
addendum to the Report in relation to Item No. 33 also 
had been circulated to Members in advance with a further 
copy tabled at the meeting. 
 

……………………………………. 
 
Upon being put to the vote recommendations (a) – (i) 
contained in Item No. 33 were declared to be CARRIED. 
 
On the same subject and having been put to the vote, the 
recommendations contained in the addendum to the Report 
also were declared to be CARRIED. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs the Report of 

the meeting of the Corporate Governance Panel held 
on 26th March 2013 be received and adopted. 

 
81. ORAL QUESTIONS   
 
 In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules (paragraph 8.3 of the 

Rules), the Chairman proceeded to conduct a period of oral questions 
addressed to Executive Councillors and Panel Chairmen as follows:- 
 

Question from Councillor M F Shellens to the Executive 
Councillor for Healthy and Active Communities, Councillor T D 
Sanderson 
 

Having asked the Executive Councillor if the increase in attendance 
figures predicted, following the redevelopment of One Leisure, St. 
Ives, had been achieved, Councillor Sanderson replied that the 
forecast had been based on predicted attendances in 2013/2014, that 
the Centre was not yet fully operational as the improved gym was due 
to open within the next three weeks but that once all facilities were 
open to the public he was confident that the Centre would meet the 
targets originally identified. 
 

Question from Councillor R Carter to the Executive Councillor 
for Resources, Councillor J A Gray 
 

In response to a question asking why the Council chose to use capital 
rather than revenue resource to acquire new refuse vehicles, 
Councillor Gray explained that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) had discussed the issue of borrowing and 

8



capital expenditure at length and had concluded that in the current 
financial climate it was not possible to fund capital item
[...]
000 and Mrs Lancaster 
would be appointed on a spot salary of £125,000. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules, an offer of appointment as Head of Paid Service shall not be 
made by the Council until details of the proposed appointment have 
been provided to Members of the Cabinet, who must be given a 
period for objection.  

 
Subject to confirmation by the Executive Leader that there is no 
objection from any Member of the Cabinet to the offer of employment, 
it is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

that Mrs Joanne Lancaster be appointed as Managing 
Director and Head of Paid Service on a spot salary of 
£125,000.              

   
 
  

N J Guyatt 
Chairman 

 

14



Representation of Political Groups on 
District Council Panels, etc. 

Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 

Regulations describe arrangements for achieving a balance on 
Panels etc, to reflect the representation of political groups and 
independent Members on the District Council.  The Act requires the 
District Council to review the representation of different political 
groups at the time when the Authority holds its Annual Meeting and 
as soon as practicable and over one month after the last review if the 
Proper Officer receives a request to undertake a further review of the 
allocation of seats given a change to membership of a political group.  
Since the last review was undertaken at the Council meeting on 20th 
February 2013, the Head of Paid Service has received notification 
from Councillor S M Van de Kerkhove that he wished to resign from 
the Liberal Democrat Group.  The outcome of the by-election at 
Brampton Ward also will need to be taken into account. 

 
2. PRINCIPLES OF PROPORTIONALITY 
 
2.1 Members are reminded that in performing the duty to review 

representation, the Council must, so far as reasonably practicable, 
only determine the allocation of seats ha
[...]
 88, the number 
of seats to which the Council can appoint. 

 
4.2 The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by 

the Council in determining the membership of Panels, etc. - 
 

♦ the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Council; 

♦ Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member 
of the Cabinet;  

♦ the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any 
Member of the Cabinet shall not be elected as Chairman of any 
Committee or Panel other than any that may be appointed by 
the Cabinet. 

 
4.3 The Constitution also provides for the Development Management 

Panel, Licensing and Protection Panel, the Employment Panel and 
the Licensing Committee to include the relevant Executive Councillor 
within their respective membership. The Council has previously 

16



appointed the Standards Committee to include one Member of the 
Executive. 

 
 Every Member of the Council shall be appointed to serve on a 

minimum of one Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Committee or 
Panel of the Council or the Cabinet. 

 
5. PROPORTIONALITY 
 
5.1 Excluding the Cabinet, the aggregate number of seats on Panels is 

now 88.  Using the proportionality percentage referred to in paragraph 
3.2 and rounding up or down as appropriate, produces the following 
entitlement –  

  
 Seats 
  
Conservative Group 63 
Liberal Democrat Group 10 
UKIP 5 
Independent Members 5 
Labour 2 
Non aligned conservative                                            3 

 
5.2 Applying the principles of the Act and, similarly, rounding the figures 

as necessary, gives the distribution as set out in the Annex. 
 
5.3 The principles of proportionality apply similarly to advisory/sub-groups 

appointed or nominated by panels and regard must be given to the 
following examples of entitlements to seats:- 

 
Proportion of Members from Political Groups No. of  

Members on  
Sub-Group, etc Cons Lib 

Dem UKIP Indep Lab NAC 
  3 2 1 0 0 0 0 
  4 3 1 0 0 0 0 
 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs B E Boddington – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, 

M G Baker, K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 
I C Bates, P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
B S Chapman, K J Churchill, S J Criswell, 
I J Curtis, J W Davies, D B Dew, 
Mrs L A Duffy, R Fuller, D A Giles, J A Gray, 
S Greenall, N J Guyatt, A Hansard, 
G J Harlock, R Harrison, D Harty, 
C R Hyams, P Kadewere, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs P J Longford, 
A J Mackender-Lawrence, P G Mitchell, 
J P Morris, J W G Pethard, P D Reeve, 
T V Rogers, T D Sanderson, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe, R J West and A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
W T Clough, R S Farrer, R B Howe, 
Mrs P A Jordan, M C Oliver, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, M F Shellens and 
P K Ursell. 

1. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend M Bonney, Dean of Ely opened the meeting with 

Prayer. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 (a) Council Membership 

 
 The Council extended a warm welcome to Councillor J P 

Morris who had been elected to represent Brampton Ward in 
the by-election held on 2nd May 2013.   

 
(b) Chairman’s Events 
 
 Among the activities she had undertaken since the last 

meeting, the Chairman drew particular attention to her 
attendance at the opening of the refurbished Visitor Centre at 
Grafham Water and the Cresco Charity Shop in Sawtry.  The 
Chairman also was pleased to present a Young Enterprise 
Award for Best Product Innovation to a team from 
Hinchingbrooke School.   

 
 Lastly, Councillor Mrs Boddington presented a cheque for 

£575 to Peterborough Samaritans at their recent Annual 



General Meeting.  Other charities to benefit from the 
Chairman’s Events during the year included Cancer 
Research, Natural High and St. John’s Ambulance. 

 
 The Chairman encouraged Members to make a note of the 

arrangements being made to mark Armed Forces Day and 
the ceremony which will be held on 28th June 2013 at 
10.00am. 

 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by Councillor J D Ablewhite, seconded by Councillor 

N J Guyatt and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs B E Boddington be elected Chairman of 

the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Mrs Boddington made the Statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and thanked Members for the honour conferred 
in electing her as Chairman of the District Council for a further term of 
office.   
 
Councillor Mrs Boddington paid tribute to the support she had 
received from the Vice-Chairman, Councillor K M Baker during her 
first year of office and made reference to the number of events that 
she had attended on the Council’s behalf which had included visits to 
schools and colleges.  The Chairman added that her initiative to invite 
Town and Parish Councils to visit Pathfinder House also had been 
particularly successful.  However, the highlight of her year had been 
the opportunity she had had to present the Freedom of 
Huntingdonshire to the 423rd Airbase Group at RAF Alconbury and 
RAF Molesworth and in this respect she referred to a letter received 
from Her Majesty’s Lieutenant Mr A H Duberly in which he had 
indicated his appreciation for the special occasion hosted by the 
Chairman on behalf of the District Council.  Councillor Mrs 
Boddington indicated her intention to continue to work with schools 
and to host one charity event and concluded by stating that it would 
continue to be an honour to serve the Council in the forthcoming year.  
 
Councillor Mrs B E Boddington in the Chair. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to an amendment to Minute No. 80(d), second paragraph 

(fifth line) to reflect that representatives of the District and County 
Councils would be meeting Circle Health Care in the period between 
the Annual Reviews, the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 24th April 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No interests were received from the Members present. 

 



6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 It was proposed by the Chairman, Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, 

seconded by Councillor J W Davies and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor A MacKender-Lawrence be appointed Vice-

Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.   
 
Councillor MacKender-Lawrence made the Statutory Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office, expressed appreciation to Members for their 
support and undertook to devote all his time and abilities to serve the 
District Council as Vice-Chairman. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972:  SECTION 89 - BRAMPTON 
WARD   

 
 Further to Minute No. 2 (a) ante, the Acting Returning Officer 

extended his appreciation to the Elections Team and other staff for 
their involvement during the by and County Council elections and at 
the election count and wished to commend and place on record his 
gratitude for the efficient manner in which these elections had been 
conducted. 
 

8. REPORT OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS' PANEL   
 
 Councillor N J Guyatt presented the Report of the meeting of the 

Senior Officers’ Panel held on 1st May 2013. 
 

……………………………………….. 
 
In connection with Item No. 1 and the proposed appointment of a new 
Managing Director, the Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite 
confirmed that, in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules, the Cabinet had no objection to the offer of the appointment to 
Mrs J Lancaster. 
 
On the same subject and with regard to the proposed salary for the 
post, Councillor Guyatt undertook to respond in writing to Councillor D 
A Giles with information on the contribution that the District Council 
would be making to the pension fund of the successful candidate in 
addition to the salary which would be payable for the post. 
 
Having thanked the Panel for their contribution, hard work and 
deliberations during the appointment process and reported that Mrs 
Lancaster would be able to commence her statutory duties with the 
District Council on 2nd July 2013, it was moved, duly seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that Mrs J Lancaster be appointed as Managing 

Director and Head of Paid Service on a spot salary of 
£125,000; and 

 
 (b) that Mrs J Lancaster be appointed to the roles of 

Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer 
with effect from 5th July 2013. 



 
[In accordance with paragraph 14.5 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors I J Curtis, Mrs L A Duffy and P D Reeve requested that 
their vote against the Motion be recorded in the Minutes. 
 
Councillors D A Giles and S M Van De Kerkhove also requested that 
their decision to abstain from voting on the Motion be recorded in the 
Minutes.] 
 

……………………………………….. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the foregoing paragraphs, the Report of the 

meeting of the Senior Officers’ Panel held on 1st May 2013 
be received and adopted. 

  
(The Chairman consented to the admission of the following item to 
the Agenda and agreed that it be considered as a matter of urgency 
under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 given the special circumstances which had 
arisen within Hilton Parish Council.) 
 

9. TEMPORARY APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO PARISH 
COUNCILS: SECTION 91, LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
apprised of a situation whereby, due to several resignations, Hilton 
Parish Council was unable to act effectively or carry out its legal 
responsibilities.  
 
The Council was advised that Section 91 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 provided that where there are so many vacancies on a 
Parish Council that it is unable to act then the District Council may by 
Order appoint persons to fill all or any of the vacancies until other 
Councillors are elected to take up office. 
 
In view of the circumstances described, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make an Order under Section 91 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and Section 39 (4) of the 
Representation of the People Act 1883 –  

 
  (i)  to appoint Councillors I C Bates, G J Harlock and 

A H Williams to Hilton Parish Council on an 
interim basis until the first meeting of the Parish 
Council after the election on 4th July 2013, or 
until a sufficient number of elected Parish 
Councillors have taken up office, whichever is 
later; 

 
  (ii)  to direct, if necessary, that the Annual Meeting of 



Hilton Parish Council be held on a specified date 
as soon as practicable after the end of May 2013; 
and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised to make an Order under Section 91 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and Section 39 (4) of the 
Representation of the People Act 1883 appointing 
additional persons as Parish Councillors in accordance 
with the procedures set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report now submitted and to deal with difficulties 
regarding the timetable for parish council elections and 
with the annual meeting date in the event of a similar 
situation arising at another Parish Council in the future. 

 
10. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 

COUNCIL PANELS, ETC   
 
 A report was submitted by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services, (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to 
the principles of proportionality to be applied to the appointment of 
Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and Part II of the Local Government Act 2000.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the allocation of seats on Panels to political groups and 

non-aligned Members be determined as set out in the report 
now submitted. 

 
11. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader, Councillor J D Ablewhite advised the Council 

that he had considered the responsibilities of his Cabinet and 
proposed to increase its membership from six to seven subject to 
review at the Annual Council meeting in 2014.  He explained that his 
strategic role and his contribution to partnership delivery work had 
greatly increased such that he was unable to spend as much time as 
he would like on economic development issues.  With this in mind, 
Councillor Ablewhite announced that he had appointed the following 
Councillors with the portfolio responsibilities as listed to join him as 
Members of the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year.  He also 
announced that Councillor N J Guyatt would continue to be Deputy 
Executive Leader and Vice-Chairman of the Cabinet. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman  –  Customer Services 
Councillor J A Gray  –  Resources 
Councillor N J Guyatt  –  Planning and Housing Strategy 
Councillor R B Howe  –  Healthy and Active Communities 
Councillor T D Sanderson  –  Economic Development and Legal 
Councillor D M Tysoe  –  Environment. 
 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and 



Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

Overview &  
Scrutiny Panel  
(Social 
Well-Being) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental 
Well-Being) 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic 
Well-Being) 

vvvv   
K M Baker 
R Carter 
S J Criswell 
I J Curtis 
R Fuller 
C R Hyams 
Mrs P A Jordan 
P Kadewere 
M Oliver 
J W G Pethard 
S M Van De Kerkhove 
R J West 

M G Baker 
Mrs M Banerjee 
I C Bates  
G J Bull 
K J Churchill 
J W Davies 
D A Giles 
G J Harlock 
D Harty 
C R Hyams 
Mrs L Kadic 
Mrs D Reynolds 

S Akthar 
P L E Bucknell 
G J Bull 
E R Butler 
S Cawley 
S Greenall 
R Harrison 
P G Mitchell 
P D Reeve 
T V Rogers 
M F Shellens 
A H Williams  

 
 

13. COMMITTEES AND PANELS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 (a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Standards 

and Licensing Committees and Employment, 
Development Management, Licensing and Protection, 
Corporate Governance and Senior Officers’ Panels for 
the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:- 

 
  Corporate Governance Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors M G Baker, E R Butler, K J Churchill, G J 

Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere, P G Mitchell and R J 
West. 

 
  Development Management Panel (16) 
 
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, Mrs B E Boddington, P L 

E Bucknell, G J Bull, E R Butler, W T Clough, D B Dew, 
R S Farrer, N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, A 
MacKender-Lawrence, J P Morris, P D Reeve, R G 
Tuplin, R J West and A H Williams (including one 
Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with 
appropriate portfolio responsibilities). 

 
  Employment Panel (8) 
 
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, S Cawley, J A 

Gray, Mrs P A Jordan, J W G Pethard, R G Tuplin and 
R J West (including one member of the Cabinet in an 
ex officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing and Protection Panel (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, W T Clough, I J Curtis, J W 

Davies, R Fuller, G J Harlock, C R Hyams, Mrs L 



Kadic, M Oliver, T D Sanderson, S M Van De Kerkhove 
and R J West (including one Member of the Cabinet in 
an ex-officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Licensing Committee (12) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, W T Clough, I J Curtis, J W 

Davies, R Fuller, G J Harlock, C R Hyams, Mrs L 
Kadic, M Oliver, T D Sanderson, S M Van De Kerkhove 
and R J West (including one Member of the Cabinet in 
an ex-officio capacity with appropriate portfolio 
responsibilities). 

 
  Senior Officers’ Panel (4+1) 
 
  Councillors M G Baker, S Cawley, N J Guyatt and R J 

West together with the relevant Executive Councillor in 
relation to the post(s) under consideration. 

 
  Standards Committee (8) 
 
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, W T 

Clough, Mrs L A Duffy, G J Harlock, A Hansard, T D 
Sanderson and P K Ursell.  

 
 (b) that the following Members be nominated from which 

the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised, when necessary, to convene a meeting of 
the Appeals Sub-Group to include up to five Members 
(excluding Members of the Employment Panel) to 
determine appeals under the Council’s disciplinary and 
appeals procedures – 

 
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, Mrs B E 

Boddington, J W Davies, D B Dew, R Fuller, C R 
Hyams, P G Mitchell, M Oliver, R W G Pethard, Mrs D 
C Reynolds and A H Williams. 

 
 (c) that the following Members be appointed to the 

Elections Working Group to undertake a review of 
polling Districts –  

 
  M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, G J Bull, J A Gray and P 

Kadewere together with either the Executive Leader or 
Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


